
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
PWYLLGOR CRAFFU ADDYSG, SGILIAU A 

DIWYLLIANT 
 

2.00 pm, DYDD IAU, 17 IONAWR 2019  
 

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR - CANOLFAN DDINESIG PORT TALBOT 
 

 
 
 
Rhan 1 
 
1.  Derbyn unrhyw ddatganiadau o fuddiant gan aelodau   

 
2.  Derbyn a nodi cofnodion yr Is-bwyllgor Craffu Hamdden a Diwylliant  

(Tudalennau 5 - 20) 
 

Craffu ar wybodaeth a materion monitro sy'n cael eu hadrodd gan 
 
3.  Mapio'r ddarpariaeth Gwasanaeth Ieuenctid bresennol a 

gwybodaeth am Raglen Cyfoethogi Gwyliau Ysgol   
(Tudalennau 21 - 46) 
Adroddiad y Pennaeth Cyfranogiad 
 

4.  Adroddiad Pennaeth Cyfranogiad Dewis eitemau priodol o agenda 
Bwrdd y Cabinet ar gyfer camau cyn-craffu (Adroddiadau Bwrdd y 
Cabinet yn amgaeëdig ar gyfer aelodau craffu)   
 

5.  Blaenraglen Waith 2018-19  (Tudalennau 47 - 50) 
 

6.  Eitemau brys   
Unrhyw eitemau brys (boed yn gyhoeddus neu wedi'u heithrio) yn ôl 

disgresiwn y Cadeirydd yn unol ag Offeryn Statudol 2001 Rhif 2290 (fel y'i 

diwygiwyd). 

 
 



S.Phillips 
Prif Weithredwr 

 
Canolfan Ddinesig 
Port Talbot Dydd Iau, 10 Ionawr 2018 
 
 



 
Aelodaeth y Pwyllgor:  
 
Cadeirydd: A.L.Thomas 

 
Is-gadeirydd: 
 

M.Crowley 
 

Cynghorwyr: 
 

S. ap Dafydd, M.Ellis, S.Harris, H.N.James, 
J.Jones, S.Miller, R.Mizen, J.D.Morgan, 
M.Protheroe, S.Renkes, A.J.Richards, 
D.Whitelock a/ac R.Phillips 
 
 

*Aelodau 
Cyfetholedig sy’n 
Pleidleisio 
 

M.Caddick, A. Amor a/ac L.Newman 
 

*Aelodau 
Cyfetholedig nad 
ydynt yn Pleidleisio 

R.De Benedictis 
 

 
Nodiadau:  
 
(1) Os yw aelodau'r pwyllgor neu'r rhai nad ydynt yn aelodau'r pwyllgor 

am gynnig eitemau perthnasol i'w cynnwys ar yr agenda cyn 
cyfarfodydd y dyfodol, rhaid iddynt roi gwybod i'r Prif 
Weithredwr/Cadeirydd 8 niwrnod cyn y cyfarfod.  

 
(2) Os yw'r rhai nad ydynt yn aelodau'r pwyllgor am fod yn bresennol ar 

gyfer eitem o ddiddordeb, mae'n rhaid rhoi rhybudd ymlaen llaw 
(erbyn 12 hanner dydd ar y diwrnod cyn y cyfarfod).  Gall y rhai nad 
ydynt yn aelodau'r pwyllgor siarad ond nid oes ganddynt hawl i 
bleidleisio, cynnig nac eilio unrhyw gynnig. 

 
(3) Fel arfer, ar gyfer trefniadau cyn craffu, bydd y Cadeirydd yn argymell 

eitemau gweithredol sydd ar ddod i'w trafod/herio.  Mae hefyd yn 
agored i aelodau'r pwyllgor ofyn i eitemau gael eu trafod - er y 
gofynnir i'r aelodau ddewis a dethol yma o ran materion pwysig. 

 
(4) Gwahoddir aelodau perthnasol Bwrdd y Cabinet hefyd i fod yn 

bresennol yn y cyfarfod at ddibenion Craffu/Ymgynghori. 
 



(5) Gofynnir i aelodau'r Pwyllgor Craffu ddod â'u papurau ar gyfer Bwrdd 
y Cabinet i'r cyfarfod. 



- 6 - 
 

230118 

LEISURE AND CULTURE SUB COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  23 January 2018 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.L.Thomas 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Ellis, S.Miller, S.Renkes, R.L.Taylor and 
D.Whitelock 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

S. Curran, P.Walker and W.John 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE LEISURE AND CULTURE SCRUTINY SUB 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 17TH OCTOBER 2017. 
 
The Committee noted the Minutes.  
 

2. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18. 
 
The Committee requested that the following items be added to the 
Forward Work Programme: 
 

- Performance of Community Centres post transfer including; 
type of transfer, financial position, sustainability and type of use.  
 

- Tourism; that Cllr A Llewellyn as the previous Chair of 
Economic and Community Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 
who undertook a Task and Finish Review on Tourism be invited 
to inform the Committee of the findings of the group and that 
Cllr S Hunt, Chair of the current Regeneration and Sustainable 
Development Scrutiny Committee to inform the Committee of 
any ongoing work that may be of interest to the Committee.  
 
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme.  
 
 
 
 

Tudalen5

Eitem yr Agenda2



- 7 - 
 

230118 

3. WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS ANNUAL REPORT 2016-
17 
 
The Committee received information in relation to the Welsh Public 
Library Standards Annual Report 16/17 as contained within the 
circulated report. 
 
Members noted that the standards that had not been met were 
resource based standards where adverse budget pressures had 
impacted on stock purchases, staffing levels and opening hours.  
 
Members asked for clarity on the process and were informed that the 
Annual Report is submitted to the Welsh Government, which is then 
externally assessed and advised upon by a group of Chief Librarians. 
 
Members were pleased to note the increase in numbers of visits and 
the creative and innovative range of events now offered by libraries. 
The Digital Inclusion work undertaken was praised.  
 
Members noted the decrease in book issues and virtual visits and the 
fact that this represents a national trend.  
 
It was also noted that the net cost per visit was one of the lowest in 
Wales representing good value for money for citizens of Neath Port 
Talbot.  
 
A discussion was had on Welsh books and that they represent 1% of 
the books issued. Members asked, if to assist with the WG target of 
increasing Welsh speakers should more Welsh books be made 
available? It was noted that the existing Welsh book stock is limited 
but that Welsh Learners and children are prioritised as a 
demographic and the Top 20 Welsh books are always available.  
 
The Committee were interested if there would be a change to the 
Framework as this is the third and final year of Framework 5 of the 
Welsh Public Library Standards and were informed that the main 
indicators were likely to remain the same.  
 
Members queried if Audio Books included Pod Casts. Officers stated 
that they do not currently but provisions are being considered to 
develop this in the future.  
 
Members were pleased to note the ‘Book 4 U’ scheme where 12 
Local Authorities share library stock.  

Tudalen6



- 8 - 
 

230118 

 
The high feedback rates of consultation exercises was praised and 
Members asked if there was any best practice that could be shared.  
It was explained that there exists a level of loyalty with library users 
who are a ‘captive audience’ when in situ and non-users are 
surveyed in events held outside the libraries.  
 
The Committee were extremely pleased to note the 97% of children 
surveyed who felt that the library has made a difference to their lives.  
 
Following scrutiny, the report was noted.  
 

4. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 
 
Resolved:   that pursuant to Section 100A (4) and (5) of the  

Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
for the following items of business which involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 12 and 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12 A to the above Act. 
 

5. HALF YEAR PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2017/2018 CELTIC 
LEISURE 
 
The Committee received information in relation to the half year 
performance review 2017/18 of Celtic Leisure as contained within the 
circulated report.  
 
The Committee noted that monthly meetings are held as part of the 
performance management framework and Members were pleased to 
note the performance and hoped that it would continue. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted.  

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Tudalen7



This page is intentionally left blank

Tudalen8



- 9 - 
 

150218 

LEISURE AND CULTURE SUB COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  15 February 2018 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.L.Thomas 
 

Councillors: 
 

J.Evans, S.Renkes, R.L.Taylor and D.Whitelock 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

P.Walker, A.Lewis, D.Phillips and 
Miss.C.Davies 
 

 

 
1. MEMBERS' DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

 
The following member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 
Cllr. J. Evans            Re: Report of the Head of Streetcare – Gnoll 

Parking Charges as he is a resident of 
Cimla Crescent. 

 
 

2. GNOLL PARK CHARGES 2018/19 
 
Members received an overview of the increase in parking, footgolf 
and room hire charges at Gnol
[...]
 
  

3. AFAN FOREST PARK CHARGES 2018/19 
 
Members received information on the parking charges at Afan Forest 
Park and to incorporate the car park into the Councils off-street 
parking order. 
 
Members were concerned that the increase in parking charges may 
affect the businesses that are located there. Officers highlighted that 
whilst the businesses do not really want any increase they are aware 
of the budget pressures and are generally supportive of the need to 
have the increase. 
 
Members asked that a monitoring report be brought back to 
committee in 6 months’ time to monitor the impact that the changes 
may have had on the existing businesses. 
 

Tudalen10



- 11 - 
 

150218 

Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 

 
4. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A to the above Act. 

 
 

5. ABERAVON SEAFRONT - BEACH LIFESAVING SERVICE 
(EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14) 
 
Members received information on a further contract with the RNLI in 
respect of the Beach Lifesaving Service at Aberavon as detailed in 
the private circulated report. 
 
Members asked whether the cost of the service includes the 
equipment and vehicles. Officers confirmed that all equipment and 
vehicles are included.  
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 
 

Tudalen11



This page is intentionally left blank

Tudalen12



- 12 - 
 

240418 

LEISURE AND CULTURE SUB COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  24 April 2018 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.L.Thomas 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor M.Crowley 
 

Councillors: 
 

S.Miller, S.Renkes, A.J.Richards, R.L.Taylor 
and D.Whitelock 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

P.Walker and C.Davies 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE LEISURE AND CULTURE SCRUTINY SUB 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 15TH FEBRUARY 2018. 
 
The Committee noted the Minutes 
 
 

2. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A to the above Act. 

 
 

3. THREE QUARTER YEAR PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2017-18 
CELTIC LEISURE (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14) 
 
Members received an update on the performance of Celtic Leisure 
during the first nine months of the financial year, in comparison to the 
submitted business plan as contained within the circulated report. 
 
It was noted that here had been a general reduction in public 
swimming due to an overall change in society’s fitness regime. It was 

Tudalen13



- 13 - 
 

240418 

also highlighted that there was a decrease in income from swimming 
lessons and it was highlighted that this figure was due to the closure 
of some facilities. 
 
Members asked why there had been a reduction in employee costs. 
Officers highlighted that Celtic Leisure review their employee 
structure when there is a vacancy and determine whether that 
vacancy needs to be filled. Non-filling of these vacancies result in 
reduction in employee costs. 
 
Members asked whether pool parties effect swimming income. It was 
noted that most pool parties utilise a Saturday afternoons as children 
usually have activities on in the evenings of weekdays. It was noted 
that there has been a decline in swimming however, Aberavon has 
one of the best Lifeguard Clubs in Wales. 
 
Members highlighted that there isn’t much advertising of swimming. 
Officers highlighted that Celtic Leisure utilise social media however, 
will discuss with them other ways of advertisement. 
 
Members asked what percentage of children pass their swimming 
lesson courses. Officers stated that they would ask Celtic Leisure for 
the information and get back to Members. It was noted that Celtic 
Leisure offer Swimming Lessons all through the week, and not just on 
a Friday, as there was a back log of children that could not swim due 
to the closure of the Afan Lido. 
 
Members queried how long is left with the overall leisure 
refurbishments. Officers explained all refurbishments have been 
completed and that Pontardawe was the last area to be refurbished. 
 
Members asked whether entrance ways could have more of a 
modern restoration. Officers confirmed that new entrance 
technologies usually break down and are not reliable, however, it 
could be something to consider when Celtic Leisure have another 
refurbishment. 
 
Members asked whether Celtic Leisure would consider cross 
advertisement with Pontardawe Arts Centre. Officers highlighted that 
they would take this into consideration going forward. 
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Tudalen14



- 14 - 
 

260618 

LEISURE AND CULTURE SUB COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Room 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  26 June 2018 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.L.Thomas 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor M.Crowley 
 

Councillors: 
 

S.Miller, R.L.Taylor and D.Whitelock 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

P.Walker, S.Brennan, W.John, K.Davies and 
C.Davies 
 

 

 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 
Councillor S.Miller   Re: Report of the Chair of the Economic and 

Community Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee – Agenda Item 4 – as she is 
a member of Neath Town Council. 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24th April 2018 be noted. 
 
 

3. UPDATE ON THE TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
RECOMMENDATIONS IN RELATION TO SUPPORT FOR 
TOURISM IN THE COUNTY BOROUGH. 
 
Members received an update from the Chair of the previous 
Economic and Community Regeneration Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Members were provided with an update on the recommendations that 
the Task and Finish Group produced in relation to the support for 
Tourism. 
 

Tudalen15



- 15 - 
 

260618 

It was noted that the Task and Finish Group received feedback from 
those consulted on the process of developing tourism as it was 
highlighted that it was much more than just marketing what the 
Authority already had. 
 
Officers highlighted that this was a positive step moving forward for 
tourism. It was noted that the authority had lost the Tourism Team 
several years ago, However, will be shortly advertising for 2 new 
posts to re-create a Tourism team. 
 
Members asked for feedback on how many business’s responded to 
the survey. Officers highlighted that they attempted to contact as 
many businesses as possible. There were 34 responses in total to 
the initial questionnaire. 
 
Officers explained that when comparing Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough with other areas it has been difficult to promote the area as 
‘Neath Port Talbot’ as the name of the area doesn’t represent a 
destination as such. For example The Vale of Neath and Afan Forest 
Park are easy to recognise destinations but the name Neath Port 
Talbot is an amalgamation of two towns and not a destination visitors 
would understand.  
 
The main aspects that the new tourism team will focus on to advertise 
are visitor marketin’s which can be summarised as the national trust 
market, activity market and family visitor markets. 
 
Members highlighted that the Splashpool in Aberavon was closed 
during April when the weather was pleasant, and asked that the 
Splashpool be open earlier in the year to accommodate for when the 
weather is nice. Officers highlighted that the Splashpool is coming to 
the end of its natural life. It was noted that the weather is unreliable 
and if the splashpool were to op
[...]
nstrument 2001 
No.2290 (as amended). 
 
Reason for Urgency 
 
Due to the time element. 

6. LEASE OF BAGLAN LIBRARY BASEMENT 
 

Tudalen17



- 17 - 
 

260618 

Members received information on the terms for the grant of a lease to 
Action for Children for the Basement section of Baglan Library, Laurel 
Avenue, Baglan. 
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
 

7. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 
 
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme. 
 
Members asked for a brief report at a future meeting of the Leisure 
and Culture Scrutiny Committee from officers highlighting what work 
they are planning on doing in relation to Heritage and Culture. 
 
 

8. EDUCATION, SKILLS AND CULTURE CABINET BOARD 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 
 
The Committee noted the Cabinet Board Forward Work Programme. 
 
 

9. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph  of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A to the above Act. 
 
 

10. CELTIC LEISURE PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2017-18 (EXEMPT 
UNDER PARAGRAPH 14) 
 
To update Members on the financial performance of Celtic Leisure 
during the 2017 -2018 financial year, as detailed in the private 
circulated report. 
 
Members commended Celtic Leisure on their work, however, 
Members asked whether Celtic Leisure have set high goals to 
quickly. Officers highlighted that the market is expanding and Celtic 
Leisure is adhering to that. 

Tudalen18



- 18 - 
 

260618 

 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Tudalen19



This page is intentionally left blank

Tudalen20



   

 

NEATH Port Talbot COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Education, Skills and Culture Scrutiny Committee  

17th January 2019 

Report of the Head of Participation Chris Millis 

Matter for Information 
 

Wards Affected:  

All wards.  

 

Mapping of Current Youth Service Provision and 
Information on School Holiday Enrichment 
Programme (SHEP)  

Purpose of the Report  

To provide members with an update on the Mapping of Current 
Youth Service Provision and information on the SHEP 
Programme. 

Executive Summary 

Neath Port Talbot Youth Service currently provide community based 
youth work via youth clubs in 12 locations across the local authority. 

Tudalen21

Eitem yr Agenda3



   

The Youth Service have carried out a mapping exercise to establish if 
other Youth Club provision exists within the wards and to look at what 
other provisions are available to young people. 

The Youth Service also asked young people what they thought was 
important to them via a questionnaire. 

This report also looks into the School Holiday Enrichment Programme 
(SHEP) giving detail on what SHEP is and why it is needed. 

Background  

Neath Port Talbot Youth Service currently provides community based 
Youth Clubs in 12 locations within Neath Port Talbot.  These clubs 
are open to young people aged 11-18.  The current Local Authority 
funded youth clubs are situated in: 

 Blaengwynfi, Bryn, Croeserw, Cymmer, Sandfields, Taibach, 
Bryncoch, Cimla, Crynant, Cwmllynfell, Glynneath and Seven 
Sisters. 
 

Current youth club provision is mainly located in areas of high 
deprivation but not always in those areas that have the highest 
numbers of young people or those with the greatest concentration of 
young people. 

Current provision varies in relation to the number of nightly sessions 
and opening times offered to young people.  With Sandfields being 
open 3 nights a week, 4 other clubs being open 2 nights a week and 
the remaining 8 clubs being open 1 night a week. Youth Clubs are 
currently open for 30 weeks of the year and this is based upon the 
school terms.  Please see Appendix 1 for further details. 

Attendance can fluctuate, with the h
[...]
 advice and guidance 
Very important (969) 59% 
Fairly important (526) 32% 
Not very important (105) 6% 
Not at all important (37) 2% 
 
Local learning opportunities and training courses 
Very important (717) 44% 
Fairly important (680) 42% 
Not very important (188) 12% 
Not at all important (47) 3% 
 
Local events 
Fairly important (749) 46% 
Very important (518) 32% 
Not very important (321) 20% 
Not at all important (42) 3% 
 
Local jobs 
Very important (1017) 62% 
Fairly important (495) 30% 
Not very important (84) 5% 
Not at all important (33) 2% 
 
Housing options 
Very important (944) 58% 
Fairly important (520) 
Not very important (121) 
Not at all important (40) 3% 

Tudalen46



Version 13 – 10 January 2018   Officer Responsible: Charlotte Davies 

 

 

(DRAFT) 
Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Scrutiny Committee  

Forward Work Programme 2018/19 
 
 
 

Date of Meeting Agenda Item Officer 

3 May 2018   

   

   

   

14 June 2018 Period Poverty (cabinet Board item)  

   

   

26 July 2018 A report highlighting the successes of new school builds in 

terms of education and Lessons Learnt (including, Comparative 
attendance, performance and lessons learnt) 

Andrew Thomas 

 Report on the Mechanism on how to handle excessive school 
reserves 

Andrew Thomas 

 MEAS and TES Chris Millis 

T
udalen47

E
item

 yr A
genda5



Version 13 – 10 January 2018   Officer Responsible: Charlotte Davies 

 

 

  

20 Sept 2018 Review of the Music Service following recent Changes to service 
delivery 

Mike Daley/ Chris 
Millis 

  

18 October 2018 Statemented Children - update Andrew Thomas 

 
  

  

29 November 
2018 

NPT Music Service – Verbal Update Chris Millis 

 Discussion on the Outcomes of Cefn Coed Colliery Museum Paul Walker 

 Margam Park Business Plan (presentation) Paul Walker 

  

17 January 2019 Results of the Youth Service Mapping Exercise to the Current 
Provision include information the Shep Programme 

Chris Millis/ 
A.Spooner-Cleverl

Minutes of the meeting


- 43 -

170119

EDUCATION SKILLS AND CULTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

(Council Chamber - Port Talbot Civic Centre)

Members Present: 17 January 2019

Chairperson: Councillor  A.L.Thomas

Councillors: S. ap Dafydd, H.N.James, J.Jones, S.Miller, 
R.Mizen, M.Protheroe, S.Renkes, A.J.Richards, 
D.Whitelock and R.Phillips

Co-opted Voting 
Members:

M.Caddick, A. Amor and L.Newman

Officers In 
Attendance

C.Millis J.Burge, H.Lervy, S.James, Z.Ashton, 
C.Davies and J.Woodman-Ralph

Cabinet Invitees: Councillors  A.R.Lockyer and P.A.Rees

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:

Councillor. M. 
Protheroe

Re: Report of the Head of 
Transformation on the Provision 
of Pupil Attendance Update as 
he is a Governor of Melin 
Primary School.
 

Councillor. S. 
Miller

Re: Report of the Head of 
Participation on the Mapping of 
Current Youth Service Provision 
and Information on
School Holiday Enrichment 
Programme (SHEP) as she is 
the Chair of Governor of Melin 
Primary School 



- 44 -

170119

Co-opted 
Member - 
A.Amore

Re: Report of the Head of 
Participation on the Mapping of 
Current Youth Service Provision 
and Information on
School Holiday Enrichment 
Programme (SHEP) as he is a 
Company Director that the youth 
service had previously been a 
client of.

Councillor D. 
Whitelock

Re: Report of the Head of 
Participation on the Mapping of 
Current Youth Service Provision 
and Information on
School Holiday Enrichment 
Programme (SHEP) as he is a 
volunteer at Cwmavon 
Community Centre and his wife 
is a Managing Director there.

2. TO RECEIVE AND NOTE THE LEISURE AND CULTURE 
SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES 

The Committee noted the Minutes of the Leisure and Culture Sub 
Committee that was held on 23 January 2018, 15 February 2018, 24 
April 2018 and 26 June 2018.

3. MAPPING OF CURRENT YOUTH SERVICE PROVISION AND 
INFORMATION ON SCHOOL HOLIDAY ENRICHMENT 
PROGRAMME (SHEP) 

(Members agreed to discuss Agenda Item 3 of the Education, Skills 
and Culture Scrutiny Committee, in line with Agenda Item 4 of the 
Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board)

Members were provided with an update on the Mapping of Current
Youth Service Provision and information on the School Holiday 
Enrichment Programme (SHEP) Programme. Members were also 
updated on the Local Authority Youth Service.

Members asked what the criteria was for choosing the locations for 
the Community Based Youth Clubs within Neath Port Talbot. Officers 
explained that areas were chosen on population and what facilities 



- 45 -

170119

are available. Officers added that liaisons take place with the 
Community Safety Partnership and the Police to ensure that areas of 
anti-social behaviour issues were considered. Members noted that 
due to the budget restraints the numbers of youth clubs had 
decreased.

Members queried whether in the event that a youth club had low 
attendance could the club be relocated to an area with more demand. 
Officers explained that a recent survey of young people had identified 
their preference for youth cafes, as a result a pilot was being 
undertaken in Bryn and Cwmavon Wards which had the highest 
attendance at youth clubs. Monitoring of the current provision would 
take place to ensure that youth clubs were utilised to their full 
potential, but due to the budget restraints there was no funding 
available to provide additional youth clubs.  

Members highlighted that on page 26 of the report the table did not 
include any information on the number of staff in the youth clubs. 
Officers informed the Committee that the information would be 
circulated to them.

Members asked whether the Youth Clubs were managed by a Youth 
Leader. Officers confirmed that they were managed by qualified 
Youth Leaders

Members asked whether youth clubs took place during term time. 
Officers confirmed that youth clubs only took place during term time; 
however Officers did search for funding to provide youth clubs 
outside of term time.

Members highlighted additional activities that took place within the 
Aberavon Ward such as Kidzsport and Bulldogs Boxing Club. 
Members asked if there was an opportunity to arrange transport for 
youth clubs to be accessed by areas that did not have any provision. 
Discussion took place on the need for either a one day inquiry or a 
Member Task and Finish Group to look at Transport options. Officers 
explained that transport was provided previously but was very staff 
intensive so was not cost effective.

Members also queried whether other transport options could be 
considered, for example using school buses. It was also suggested 
whether there was an opportunity to use community transport. 
Officers agreed to investigate other options and bring a report back to 
Members for consideration at a future date.



- 46 -

170119

Discussion took place on the opportunities that partners could offer in 
joint working by running a youth club by sharing staff resources.

Members asked whether grant funding from Welsh Government 
would continue. Officers explained that they were still awaiting 
confirmation. Welsh Government had indicated that funding would be 
allocated, but would have to meet certain criteria, for example the 
monies would have to support homeless young people and young 
people with mental health issues. Officers added that European 
funding would be available until 2020; however officers were looking 
to extend that funding until 2022.

Discussions took place regarding the financial implications in 
increasing the youth service provision, which was not possible in the 
current economic climate. Members were advised that the only option 
would be to relocate the current levels of youth provision or to change 
what provision was provided as previously discussed in relation to the 
Youth Cafes. 

Members requested that a report be brought back on the outcome of 
the pilot being undertaken in Cwmavon and Bryn. Thereafter, 
Members to consider how they want to proceed with this information.

Following Scrutiny, the report was noted.

4. PRE-SCRUTINY 

The Committee scrutinised the following matters:-

Cabinet Board Proposals

4.1 Childcare Facilities within Schools in Neath Port Talbot 

Members were updated on the current situation with regard to 
childcare facilities located on school sites. Members were also 
provided with a list of childcare provisions currently occupying 
surplus space within schools throughout the County Borough 
within appendix A to the circulated report. 

Member’s queried how many children attended the services 
provided at each school. Officers explained that the information 
wasn’t available as the information was not collected; however 



- 47 -

170119

officers provided information on the number of children that 
were registered.

Members complimented officers on their hard work within the 
department.

Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the 
proposal to be considered by the Cabinet Board.

4.2 Pupil Attendance 

Members were provided with information and data in relation to 
Neath Port Talbot pupil attendance and persistent absenteeism.

Members asked whether there was any data on unauthorised 
absences relating to non-attendance due to holidays. Officers 
highlighted that this had been a theme for many years. It was 
noted that data did not exist on this as schools’ only recorded 
authorised and unauthorised holidays. It was highlighted that 
this had previously been reported to the Committee. 

Members asked whether they could do anything to help 
increase attendance. Officers explained that schools were very 
firm and refused requests for holidays during term time.  In 
addition, the Director of Education had sent a letter to every 
family in Neath Port Talbot, explaining the importance of 
attendance at school which had made a positive impact. 

The Chair informed the committee that a letter had been 
received from a Member of Neath Port Talbot Council 
highlighting that the authority had the joint-second lowest 
attendance figures compared with other Welsh authorities. The 
Committee was asked to consider having information on the 
comparative figures, to see if there were problems in particular 
schools and or areas which could be addressed. It was noted 
that it would be appropriate to raise this concern under this item 
and to allow Members an opportunity if they wished to take this 
concern further.

Officers explained that there would be absenteeism in all 
schools due to illness and that the Authority was proactive in 
improving attendance. It was noted that Neath Port Talbot were 
ranked at 19th Place last year; however 15th place was less than 
a third of a single percentage point. It was highlighted to 



- 48 -

170119

Members that data could be perceived in many different ways. 
Officers also explained that the authority was doing excellent in 
concentrating on persistent absentees. Following this 
information, Members felt that they did not want to take further 
action in relation to the concern raised regarding attendance at 
schools.

Members asked if there was a school closure and children were 
moved to a different school as a result, would this affect their 
attendance. Officers confirmed that school closures did not go 
against pupil attendance figures.

Members asked would a child’s attendance rate be affected if 
they were to enter an external competition which had not been 
organised through the school. Officers informed Members that a 
report had previously been put before Members on this topic 
and in that instance the absence would be authorised. 
However, it was noted that each child’s attendance was 
monitored and if that child’s attendance was low then it would 
be at the discretion of the head teacher.

Members queried whether attendance would get worse if 
children were going on up to three holidays a year. Officers 
explained that prosecution rates were at an all-time high. It was 
noted that the Authority tracked all prosecutions and in two 
thirds of those prosecuted attendance of children improved. 

Members asked whether schools looked at the experiences that 
the children may have during these holidays. Officers explained 
that each case is judged on its own merits. Members were 
reassured that there were no prosecutions for a child that had 
been on one holiday, it was for those that had been on 
numerous holidays. 

The Cabinet Member thanked the head teachers for their efforts 
in aiming to improve pupil attendance and highlighted the 
importance continuing to improve attendance.

Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted.

4.3 Additional Learning Needs Statutory Processes

Members were provided with information in relation to 
Additional Learning Needs Reform (ALNET) and information 



- 49 -

170119

and progress in relation to the LA Local ALNET Implementation 
Plan (LIP).

It was noted that a consultation was currently being undertaken 
on the Draft Additional Learning Needs Code until 22nd March, 
2019. It was noted that this would result in timescales changing 
and would cause pressure on the Schools.

Members asked whether this would be cost neutral and 
highlighted that there would need to be teacher training, to help 
teachers identify whether a child had a condition at an early 
stage. Officers explained that it was not cost neutral and were 
in agreement with staff training being provided to teachers 
where extra support was required.

Members asked whether officers were confident at hitting the 
2019 target. Officers confirmed that they were confident; 
however it would be a challenge for the Schools. 

Members asked what the timescale would be. Officer confirmed 
that it was currently in transformation and would be rolled out in 
2023. Therefore, for approximately three years there would be 
two different systems running at the same time.

Members asked whether there was ongoing work to train the 
Authority’s Legal Team. Officers explained that the Legal 
Department were looking at an easy read guide to help with this 
concern.

The Cabinet Member highlighted his concern in relation to the 
legal responsibility and cost implications. 

It was asked that the easy read on the Draft Additional Learning 
Needs code Consultation Document be circulated to Members 
to allow Members to provide a response to be fed in to the 
consultation.

Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted.



- 50 -

170119

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 

Members asked for information on Staff Training prior to the inclusion 
of a report on the Forward Work Programme.

CHAIRPERSON


